additional indebtedness, the creation of liens, mergers and acquisitions, and
certain dispositions of property and assets. The Company was in compliance with
these requirements as of March 31, 1999.

(8) Pro Forma Information

The following table presents selected unaudited pro forma statement of earnings
information for the quarter ended March 31, 1998 as a result of the
Reorganization, the Recapitalization and the Merger. Such information reflects
pro forma adjustments made in combining the historical results of old Sealed Air
and Cryovac as a result of such transactions for the quarter presented. Such
amounts include for the first quarter of 1998, among others, incremental
goodwill amortization of approximately $10 million and incremental interest
expense of approximately $20 million. This pro forma information is not intended
to represent what the Company's actual results of operations would have been for
such period.

   Quarter Ended
   March 31,
   -------------------------
   Reported   Pro Forma
   1999   1998
   --------   ---------
Net sales by business segment:
  Food and specialty packaging   $425,979   $400,870
  Protective packaging   252,958   242,917
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total net sales   678,937   643,787

Cost of sales   433,239   423,850
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Gross profit   245,698   219,937

Marketing, administrative and
  development expenses   128,614   124,562

Goodwill amortization   12,251   11,921

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating profit   104,833   83,454

Other income(expense), net   (16,883)   (22,249)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Earnings before income taxes   87,950   61,205

Income taxes   41,336   28,400
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings   46,614   32,805
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   11

Less: Preferred stock dividends   (17,910)   (18,011)

Add:  Excess of book value over
repurchase price of preferred stock   10   --
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings ascribed to common shareholders   28,714   14,794

Earnings per common share (1)
   Basic   0.34   0.18
   Diluted   0.34   0.18
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
   Basic   83,364   83,272
   Diluted   83,496   83,483
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(1) For purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per common share in
   the 1998 period, net earnings have been reduced by the dividends that would
   have been payable on the Company's Series A convertible preferred stock if
   such shares had been outstanding during such period to arrive at earnings
   ascribed to common shareholders. The weighted average number of outstanding
   common shares used to calculate basic earnings per common share is
   calculated on an equivalent share basis using the weighted average number